MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

Chapter 68.

RESOLVE, Relative to Open Season on Pheasants.

Open season on pheasants, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized to declare an open season on pheasants, of not exceeding 5 days annually, in such territory as he may deem advisable and to establish a daily bag limit on the same.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 69.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the First National Bank of Houlton, Maine.

First National Bank of Houlton; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, granted to the First National Bank of Houlton, Maine, the sum of \$796.46 to reimburse it for a like amount paid to the state by it in error for 1932 state taxes, said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 70.

RESOLVE, Relating to Plug Fishing in Howard's Lake.

Fishing in Howard's lake; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Howard's lake to all fishing except by fly fishing or trolling, except that plug fishing from permanent wharf or shore shall be legal from July 1st to September 30th, inclusive, of each year.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 71.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Complete the Fish Way at Aroostook Falls.

Fish way at Aroostook Falls; completion of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$3000 to be expended, or so much thereof as may be necessary, by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for completion of the fish way at Aroostook Falls on the Aroostook river in the Province of New Brunswick. Provided, however, that said appropriation shall not be available until some responsible person, corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, shall have agreed to assume all

CHAP. 74

liability for the keeping of the fish way, at all times, free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same.

Any and all acts done in compliance with this resolve in the Province of New Brunswick shall be with the consent and approval of said Province.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 72.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Daisy B. Blackman, Widow of the Late Reuben Blackman.

Daisy B. Blackman, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$4000, to compensate Daisy B. Blackman, of Whitefield in the county of Lincoln, for the death of her husband and for money expended and expenses required by reason of her husband, Reuben Blackman being killed on May 5, 1933, while in the performance of his duty as a deputy sheriff for Lincoln county; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 73.

RESOLVE, in Favor of John K. Forhan, of Canton.

John K. Forhan compensated for extra services performed during the legislative session of 1931. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$150 in favor of John K. Forhan, of Canton, to compensate him for extra services performed during the legislative session of 1931, said sum to be paid from legislative expenses.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 74.

RESOLVE, in Favor of William Burgess, of Waterville.

William Burgess; compensation to. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of William Burgess, of Waterville, the sum of \$148 for payment as inspector in the department of the secretary of state, said sum to be paid from the highway police funds.

Approved March 22, 1935.